
EXHIBIT A-2 

 

COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION MASTER CONTRACT 

 Lobbying Restrictions and Disclosure Certification 
 

Last Revised: 05/30/19 

Contractor shall be responsible for complying with lobbying restrictions and disclosure certification 

per Section 1352 of Title 31, United States Code. 
 

 

I. Certification and Disclosure Requirements  

 

A. Each person (or recipient) who requests or receives a contract or agreement, subcontract, grant, or 

subgrant, which is subject to Section 1352 of Title 31, U.S.C., and which exceeds $100,000 at any 

tier, shall file a certification (in the one-page form, entitled “Certification Regarding Lobbying,” 

available on the Alameda County Behavioral Health Care Services (ACBH) website at 

http://www.acbhcs.org/providers/network/cbos.htm) that the recipient has not made, and will not 

make, any payment prohibited by Paragraph II of this provision. 

B. Each recipient shall file a disclosure (in the one-page form, entitled “Disclosure of Lobbying 

Activities,” available on the ACBH website at 

http://www.acbhcs.org/providers/network/cbos.htm) if such recipient has made or has agreed to 

make any payment using non-appropriated funds (to include profits from any covered federal 

action) in connection with a contract, or grant or any extension or amendment of that contract, or 

grant, which would be prohibited under Paragraph II of this provision if paid for with appropriated 

funds. 

C. Each recipient shall file a disclosure form at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs 

any event that requires disclosure or that materially affects the accuracy of the information 

contained in any disclosure form previously filed by such person under Paragraph I.B. herein. An 

event that materially affects the accuracy of the information reported includes but is not limited 

to: 

i. A cumulative increase of $25,000 or more in the amount paid or expected to be paid for 

influencing or attempting to influence a covered federal action; 

ii. A change in the person(s) or individuals(s) influencing or attempting to influence a 

covered federal action; or 

iii. A change in the officer(s), employee(s), or member(s) contacted for the purpose of 

influencing or attempting to influence a covered federal action. 

D. Each person (or recipient) who requests or receives from a person referred to in Paragraph I.A. of 

this provision a contract or agreement, subcontract, grant or subgrant exceeding $100,000 at any 

tier under a contract or agreement, or grant shall file a certification, and a disclosure form, if 

required, to the next tier above. 

E. All disclosure forms (but not certifications) shall be forwarded from tier to tier until received by 

the person referred to in Paragraph I.A. of this provision. That person shall forward all disclosure 

forms to DHCS Program Contract Manager. 

 

II. Prohibition 

 

Section 1352 of Title 31, U.S.C., provides in part that no appropriated funds may be expended by the 

recipient of a federal contract or agreement, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement to pay any person 

for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of 

Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection 

with any of the following covered federal actions: the awarding of any federal contract or agreement, 

the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, entering into of any cooperative 

agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal 

contract or agreement, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

http://www.acbhcs.org/providers/network/cbos.htm
http://www.acbhcs.org/providers/network/cbos.htm

